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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Carl Castro 
University of Southern California 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a generally well-written paper that addresses an important 
issue; the contribution of mTBI to military-related disability. Below 
are some suggestions for improving the paper.  
 
1. Avoid using the phrase "important minority." Don't all health 
issues primarily affect only a minority? What does "important" mean 
in this context? What is an example of an "unimportant" minority. Do 
the authors mean statistically "significant"? If so, why not say 
significant minority?  
 
2. What is "career-limiting medical employment limitation"? This 
sounds like jargon. Perhaps using a different phrase or description 
would be better. Along these same lines, a more detailed description 
of how these determinations are made would be useful.  
 
3. The authors list as a limitation to the study that mTBI was self-
reported, yet it is unclear how else mTBI could be assessed other 
than through self-report. Perhaps the authors could expand upon 
this limitation.  
 
4. Many of the symptoms that are listed as transient in the 
Discussion are also persistent. The way the paragraph is written this 
isn't made clear.  
 
5. The authors state that blast is one of the most common 
mechanisms of mTBI in combat, yet don't provide a reference for 
this statement. How is this known?  
 
6. The specificity and sensitivity of the mTBI screen used has been 
called into question. This debate should be discussed. 

 

REVIEWER Ramon Diaz-Arrastia 
Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences, Bethesda, 
MD, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Feb-2016 
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GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting study which expands on the growing literature 
on the effect of mild traumatic brain injuries (mTBI) experienced 
during military service. The authors looked at "career limiting 
medical employment limitation (CL-MEL) as the primary outcome, 
which was assessed by the military medical bureaucracy. The main 
value of this study is its large sample size, and there are several 
limitations which the authors readily acknowledge. The primary 
finding is that mTBI is associated with a modest increased risk of 
CL-MEL  
 
There are several issues which the authors should address to make 
this a more valuable contribution:  
 
(1). There is very little information regarding how the CL-MEL 
decision was made. While there was likely some heterogeneity on 
how this decision was made by physicians in different military bases, 
this manuscript would benefit from further discussion on the 
standards on how tht decision was made.  
 
(2). There is no discussion on the important issue of multiple mTBIs, 
which is common in military service members, and there appears to 
be a strong association between the total lifetime burden of TBI and 
PCS and other disabilities. It is not clear whether this data is 
available from the EPDS questionnaire. If so, the authors should 
acknowledge this issue, and discuss the relevant literature.  
 
(3). It seems important to know whether there is a difference by 
Center regarding the ac=scertainment of CL-MEL. It is likely that 
there was a finite (small) number of military medical facilities where 
the CL-MEL decision was made, and it would increase confidence in 
the results if it was found that there were no Center-related 
differences. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Carl Castro  

University of Southern California  

 

This is a generally well-written paper that addresses an important issue; the contribution of mTBI to 

military-related disability. Below are some suggestions for improving the paper.  

 

1. Avoid using the phrase "important minority." Don't all health issues primarily affect only a minority? 

What does "important" mean in this context? What is an example of an "unimportant" minority. Do the 

authors mean statistically "significant"? If so, why not say significant minority?  

 

Response: We had inadvertently left this phrase in the abstract after we corrected it in the body of the 

manuscript. This has now been corrected in the abstract and highlighted in yellow.  

 

2. What is "career-limiting medical employment limitation"? This sounds like jargon. Perhaps using a 

different phrase or description would be better. Along these same lines, a more detailed description of 

how these determinations are made would be useful.  
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Response: We used the term, “career-limiting medical employment limitation” to be consistent with a 

study that used a similar outcome in relation to mental health disorders in the CAF. Peer review of 

that study also raised this concern and the term finally agreed upon was “career-limiting medical 

condition. This paper is now in press with the Canadian Journal of Psychiatry. Neither of these terms 

is ideal. We agree that both terms are rather opaque and reflect the terminology in use within the 

CAF. The clearer term would be medical unfitness. However, we hesitate to use this in the context of 

mental and neurologic illness because of the negative connotations of the term “unfit” and the 

potential for increasing stigma. We searched for a better term in the literature but found none. Much of 

the literature in this field uses medical attrition. In this study, our outcome captures the point at which 

an individual is found to have a medical condition that will reliably result in release on medical 

grounds upon review by a separate career board. However, as we point out in the manuscript, we 

chose this end point because of the substantial time delay between the point that the medical 

condition is deemed to be permanent and the career review board recommends release. Based on 

these considerations, and to be consistent with the other paper now in press, we will use the term 

“career-limiting medical condition”.  

 

We have also provided greater detail as to how these determinations are reached as you requested in 

the Methods Section.  

 

 

3. The authors list as a limitation to the study that mTBI was self-reported, yet it is unclear how else 

mTBI could be assessed other than through self-report. Perhaps the authors could expand upon this 

limitation.  

 

Response: We agree and have expanded on this in the Limitations Section of the Discussion which is 

highlighted in yellow in the revised manuscript. We have also included reference to the report by 

Terrio et al 2011 on the sensitivity and specificity of the Brief Traumatic Brain Injury Screen. The 

salient issue is misclassification and the absence of an objective diagnostic test which hampers 

advancement in this area. This has also been addressed.  

 

4. Many of the symptoms that are listed as transient in the Discussion are also persistent. The way 

the paragraph is written this isn't made clear.  

 

Response: We believe the reviewer is referring to the last sentence of the first paragraph of the 

Introduction. We have revised this, which we hope makes the point more clear, that if early symptoms 

persist beyond a certain period of time they are then referred to as persistent post-concussive 

symptoms. This has been highlighted in yellow.  

 

5. The authors state that blast is one of the most common mechanisms of mTBI in combat, yet don't 

provide a reference for this statement. How is this known?  

 

Response: We have cited two additional references which report this finding  

 

6. The specificity and sensitivity of the mTBI screen used has been called into question. This debate 

should be discussed.  

Response: This has been revised as addressed in response to your point #3.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

Ramon Diaz-Arrastia  

Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences, Bethesda, MD, USA  
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Please leave your comments for the authors below This is an interesting study which expands on the 

growing literature on the effect of mild traumatic brain injuries (mTBI) experienced during military 

service. The authors looked at "career limiting medical employment limitation (CL-MEL) as the 

primary outcome, which was assessed by the military medical bureaucracy. The main value of this 

study is its large sample size, and there are several limitations which the authors readily 

acknowledge. The primary finding is that mTBI is associated with a modest increased risk of CL-MEL  

 

There are several issues which the authors should address to make this a more valuable contribution:  

 

(1). There is very little information regarding how the CL-MEL decision was made. While there was 

likely some heterogeneity on how this decision was made by physicians in different military bases, 

this manuscript would benefit from further discussion on the standards on how that decision was 

made.  

 

Response: We have elaborated on this in the Methods Section. Please see Response#2 to Reviewer 

1’s query above. This also addresses your 3rd point.  

 

(2). There is no discussion on the important issue of multiple MTBIs, which is common in military 

service members, and there appears to be a strong association between the total lifetime burden of 

TBI and PCS and other disabilities. It is not clear whether this data is available from the EPDS 

questionnaire. If so, the authors should acknowledge this issue, and discuss the relevant literature.  

 

Response: In response to an earlier comment from this you, we acknowledge as a limitation in the 

Discussion that we could not identify those that had multiple MTBI. We further agree that it is 

conceivable that multiple MTBI’s may have accounted for a large degree of the association between 

MTBI and occupational outcome in this study but we have no way of verifying this as it was not 

captured. We would also have assumed that a comprehensive medical assessment performed on 

anyone at risk of medical release would have uncovered this and if causative, this would have been 

reflected in the estimates of neurologic conditions driving disability but again, we lack the data to 

confirm this. We have further amended the Discussion to include these considerations in the 

Limitation Section of the manuscript highlighted in yellow. We do appreciate that reasonable minds 

may differ but we feel that a detailed discussion of the literature on multiple MTBI’s would be beyond 

the scope of this paper as we did not capture this in our study design.  

 

(3). It seems important to know whether there is a difference by Center regarding the ac=scertainment 

of CL-MEL. It is likely that there was a finite (small) number of military medical facilities where the CL-

MEL decision was made, and it would increase confidence in the results if it was found that there 

were no Center-related differences.  

 

Response: This has been addressed in our revised Manuscript in the Methods Section as discussed 

in response to Reviewer 1’s 2nd question. In brief, although individual base/unit physicians make a 

determination of a permanent medical condition change, all of these decisions undergo review by a 

centralized group in order to ensure consistency. 
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